I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2018-09-05/R-4) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on September 5, 2018.

This the 6th day of September, 2018.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



A RESOLUTION TO CALL A PUBLIC HEARING FOR OCTOBER 10, 2018 TO RECEIVE COMMENTS AND TO CONSIDER ENACTING THE AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 5-56 OF THE TOWN CODE OF ORDINANCES TO INCORPORATE THE REVISED FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY AND FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS INTO THE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE (2018-09-05/R-4)

WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill has received the Letter of Final Determination dated April 19, 2018 from the U.S. Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the North Carolina Department of Public Safety; and

WHEREAS, the letter started the six-month compliance period, during which the Town must adopt the revised Flood Insurance Study and Flood Insurance Rate Maps in order to maintain its participation in the National Flood Insurance Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council calls a public hearing for October 10, 2018 to receive comments and to consider enacting the amendments to incorporate the revised Flood Insurance Study and Flood Insurance Rate Maps into the Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance, Chapter 5, Article IV of the Code of Ordinances.

This the 5th day of September, 2018.